October 8, 2020 – Page 1

Borough of Rockaway Mayor and Council

MAYOR & COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 8, 2020 6:30 p.m.

The Regular Meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway, in the County of Morris, New Jersey, was held at the Assembly of God Church, 113 E. Main Street, Rockaway, N.J. with Mayor Thomas Mulligan presiding. Mayor Mulligan called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.

Mayor Mulligan read the following statement: In accordance with Section 5 of the Open Public Meetings Act, Chapter 231, Public Laws, 1975, be advised that notice of this meeting was made by posting on the Bulletin Board, Town Hall, and sending to the officially designated newspapers, indicating that the meeting would take place as a telephonic meeting only at 6:30 p.m. on this date.

Councilmembers Present

Councilmembers Absent

Melissa Burnside Russell Greuter Thomas Haynes James Hurley Patrick McDonald Robert Smith - Council President

Borough Attorney Joseph J. Bell, IV., Esq., was also present.

Everyone present participated in the salute to the flag.

RESOLUTIONS (CONSENT AGENDA ITEMS)

RESOLUTION 150- 20 REFUND TAX SALE CERTIFICATE (BLOCK 81, LOT 45)

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Rockaway, County of Morris, by New Jersey State Statute 54:5-58 to refund tax sale certificate dated October 11, 2017 for 452 West Main Street, Block 81, Lot 45 in the amount of \$66,127.00 and premium in the amount of \$44,100.00 to US Bank Cust BV002 Trst & Crdtrs, 50 South 16th Street, Suite 2050, Philadelphia, PA 19102-2513.

DATE: OCTOBER 8, 2020 BOROUGH OF ROCKAWAY

ATTEST: <u>Kimberly Cuspilich, Acting Borough Clerk</u>

BY: <u>Thomas Mulligan, Mayor</u>

PUBLIC PORTION

Mayor Mulligan opened the meeting to the public.

Priscilla DeMasi, 99 Academy Street – Requested an update on the Fox Lake Dam project and asked about programs to revitalize the downtown area.

Bonnie Hook, 23 Jackson Avenue – Inquired as to the reason for the special meeting.

There being no further comments, Mayor Mulligan closed the meeting to the public.

ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 6:42 p.m.

Approved: As Submitted Kimberly Cuspilich, Acting Borough Clerk

Date: October 15, 2020